EMERGENCY City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 29.5 -2020

DECLARING that Linn Street at the corner of Linn Street and Chestnut Street shall hereby receive the honorary, secondary name of Donna Pringle Crossing in memory of Donna Pringle and in recognition of her contributions and dedication to the City of Cincinnati.

WHEREAS, Donna Pringle was born December 5, 1952, and attended Robert A. Taft High School; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pringle is described by all who knew her as a pillar of, and a guardian angel for, the West End community; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pringle was known for helping everyone and was always on her way to the store to pick up groceries or medication for neighbors in her community; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pringle frequently walked children from the bus stop on Linn Street, making sure they got off the bus and went home; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pringle was given the moniker "Park Town Donna" by her neighbors because she was a person who always looked out for the entire community; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pringle doted on her nieces and nephews, who were described by her sister as her whole world; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pringle passed away on July 3, 2020; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Linn Street at the corner of Linn Street and Chestnut Street shall hereby receive the honorary, secondary name of Donna Pringle Crossing by legislative action of the Mayor and City Council in memory of Donna Pringle and in recognition of her contributions and

dedication to the City of Cincinnati and its citizens.

Section 2. That the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to implement the provisions of Section 1 herein, including the generation

and installation of appropriate secondary street signage, which shall designate Linn Street at the corner of Linn Street and Chestnut Street as Donna Pringle Crossing in accordance with the Department of Transportation and Engineering's procedures relating to street designation and related signage.

Section 3. That a copy of this ordinance be sent to the family of Donna Pringle via the office of Councilmember Chris Seelbach.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to allow the Department of Transportation and Engineering to move forward with the administrative requirements needed to construct and implement the secondary signage at the designated location.

Passed: SEPTEMBER 2 2020

Attest: Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BUL IN ACCORDANCE WITH

